CHAPTER 54.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THIRTEEN (13) OF CHAPTER TWEN-TY-THREE (23), SPECIAL LAWSOF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), CHARTER OF VILLAGE OF EYOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section thirteen (13) of chapter twenty-three (23) of Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), be amended by adding the following words :

Provided, that when any vacancy occurs in the office of justice of the peace, recorder, constable, assessor, or treasurer, such vacancy shall be filled by appointment by the common council. Any person appointed to fill a vacancy, shall hold his office until the next following charter election, and until his successor is elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force on and after its passage.

Approved January 17, 1877.

CHAPTER 55.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF STILLWATER, PROVIDING FOR A MUNICIPAL COURT THEREIN."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Sections five (5) and sixteen (16) of chapter one hundred (100) of the Special Laws of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), the same being an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Stillwater, providing for a municipal court therein," approved March sixth (6th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 5. Said court shall have a clerk and a seal, and shall have, in addition to the jurisdiction and powers now conferred by said act